
KMC 
8/21114 
Item No. 33 

AN ORDINANCE 20 14 - 0 8 - 2 1 - 0 6 13 
AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT AND MONTH TO MONTH 
EXTENSION OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 
GONZABA MEDICAL GROUP FOR THE ADMINISTRATION AND 
MANAGEMENT OF THE CITY'S EMPLOYEE HEALTH AND WELLNESS 
CENTER FOR A PERIOD OF NO LONGER THAN TWELVE MONTHS, 
AND AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $250,000.00, WHICH IS THE 
AMOUNT BUDGETED FOR THE CENTER FUNDED IN THE EMPLOYEE 
BENEFITS FUND 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio and Gonzaba Medical Group entered into an agreement 
pursuant to Ordinance No. 2008-05-01-0354, under which Gonzaba Medical Group provides 
administration and management of the City's Occupational Health and Wellness Center which 
includes drug testing, pre-employment physicals, job related vaccinations, care for employee 
illness and injury, and ancillary onsite services; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to amend the contract to provide for new clinic hours; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now also wish to provide for a month-to-month extension to begin 
September 1,2014, on an as-needed basis, and expire no later than August 31, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the cost for the Contract Amendment is an estimated amount of $250,000.00; 
NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City's Occupational Health and Wellness Center Contract with Gonzaba 
Medical Group is hereby amended to provide for new clinic hours and to extend the contract on a 
month-to- month basis, from September 1, 2014 through no later than August 31, 2015, as set 
forth in Attachment 1. The terms of the Amendment and Extension are hereby approved. The 
City Manager, or her designee, is authorized to execute said Amendment and Extension. 

SECTION 2. Funding for this Ordinance is contingent upon budget appropriation in the 
Employee Benefits Fund 75002000, Cost Center 1002050001 Wellness, General Ledger 
5201040, Fees For Professional Contractors. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the 
Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director may, subject to concurrence by the City 
Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocation to specific Index Codes and Fund 
Numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

1 



KMC 
8/21114 
Item No. 33 

SECTION 4. This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 21st day of August, 2014. 

~i.~ 
MAY 0 R 

Ivy R. Taylor 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

ty Attorney 

2 



Voting Results Interface Page 30 of 57 

Agenda Item: 33 (in consent vote: 4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,15,16,17,18, 19A, 19B, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 
25,26,27,28,29,30,32,33 ) 

Date: 0812112014 

Time: 09:14:51 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance authorizing an amendment and month-to-month extension ofthe professional 
services agreement with Gonzaba Medical Group, for the administration and management of the 
City's Employee Health and Wellness Center for a period of no longer than twelve months, and 
an amount not to exceed $250,000.00, which is the amount already budgeted for the center in the 
Employee Benefits Fund [Ben Gorzell, Chief Financial Officer; Lori Steward, Interim Director, 
Human Resources] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ivy Taylor Mayor x 

Diego Bernal District 1 x 

Keith Toney District 2 x 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x x 

Mari Aguirre-Rodriguez District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x 

Joe Krier District 9 x 

Michael Gallagher District 10 x x 

http:// cosawebN oteInterfacelDefault.aspx 8/22/2014 



AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
FOR ADMINISTRATION AND MAl~AGEMENT OF THE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND 

W.ELLNESS CENTER 

This Amendment and Extension of the Professional Services Contract for Administration and 
Management of the Occupational Health and Well ness Center (the "Contract") is entered into by and 
between the City of San Antonio ("City") and Gonzaba Medical Group ("Vendor"), and as follows: 

I. AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION 

Section II, Scope of Services, 2.4.8 is amended as follows: 

Vendor will operate the dedicated facility Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 

Contract Section VI, Term, is amended to allow for extension of said contract on a month to month basis 
at City's request, beginning September 1, 2014, and not to exceed August 31, 2015. This Extension will 
allow City to complete the Request for Proposals review process. City hereby extends the term of said 
Contract for a month to month basis under the same terms and conditions as stated in said Contract and as 
amended herein. 

II. PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT 

All other current tenns, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Contract approved through Ordinance 
No. 2008-05-01-0354 and as previously amended by Ordinance No. 2013-06-20-0471; 2013-04-14-0234; 
2012-05-03-0329; 2011-04-14-0301; 2010-09-02-0755, not specifically mentioned herein and revised by 
this document, are hereby retained in their entirety, unchanged, and shall remain in full force in effect for 
the duration of said Contract. 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

By: ___________ _ 
She!)'1 Sculley 
City Manager 

Date: ____________ _ Date: ----::.r-+-<L--f-=~ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Krista Cover 
Assistant City Attorney 

EXHIBIT 

I~ 


